Dunn, Joseph

B
From: Shannon Overby <Shannon@BCSCVB.ORG>
Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 11:12 AM
To: Dunn, Joseph
Subject: CVB Budget Request FY15

Hello Joey and Happy New Yeat!

In regards to the upcoming Bryan City Council Meeting on January 13th, the BCSCVB Board of Directors and myself are
asking that the council please consider the originally requested investment amount of $238,440.

While we appreciate the councils support of the efforts of the Convention & Visitors Bureau to market our community for
visitors and the interest in increasing the amount invested to 28%, at this time my board and I would like to ask that the
council first approve the originally requested amount. Should the council be interested in investing more money in our
marketing efforts, the BCSCVB would be more than willing to bring forward and present an amended marketing plan and
budget to the councii for their information at a later date. However, as we are already one quarter through the current
fiscal year, we would are asking that the council go ahead and approve our original investment request at this time.

Thank you as always for your support. Please let me know if you should need any other information.

Shannon Overby
President/CEQ BCSCVB



9:30 AM Bryan-College Station Convention & Visitors Bureau

11107114 Profit & Loss Budget Overview
Accrual Basis October 2014 through September 2015

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Booking Commissions
Brazos County
Bryan
Bryan Relocation
Bryan - Other

Total Bryan

BVSF Events
Entry Fees
Sponsorships
Tickets

Total BVSF Events

College Station
College Station Relocation
College Station - Other

Total College Station

Industry Participation
Special Events Fund

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

Adminstrative/Operations
Audit/Legal/Professional Serv.
Bank Charges
Board Expenses
Building Repairs & Maintenance
Electrical/Water Svc Expense
Liability Insurance
Merchant Charges
Misc. Relocation Expenses
Office Supplies
Outside Storage
Property Tax
Sympathy/Recognition
Technical Support
Telephone
Vehicle Gas & Maintenance

Total Adminstrative/Operations

Capital
Equipment
Computer Software
Equipment Repair & Maint.
Lease

Total Equipment
Office Rent
Total Capital

Oct '14 - Sep 15

12,000.00
25,000.00

0.00
238,440.00

238,440.00

8,436.00
51,500.00
26,000.00

85,936.00

0.00
1,321,294.25

1,321,294.25

21,830.00
200,000.00

1,904,500.25

1,904,500.25

9,500.00
1,200.00
4,700.00
7,300.00
19,200.00
5,500.00
780.00
0.00
11,150.00
3,528.00
1,275.00
1,725.00
9,000.00
15,660.00
1,100.00

91,618.00

6,000.00
5,000.00
12,800.00

23,800.00
47,690.00

71,490.00
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9:30 AM

11/07/14
Accrual Basis

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
October 2014 through September 2015

Marketing/Sales/Promotion
Admission Tickets/Merchandise

Advertising
Bid Fees
Client Relations
Community Luncheons/Events
Event Personnel
Facility Rental
Gift Baskets
Luncheons/Banquet
Memberships/Subscriptions
Postage
Printing
Professional Development
Promotional
Research
Sales/Marketing Leads
Sales/Marketing/Registration
Site Visits/FAM Tours
Sponsorships
Trade Show/Booth
Travel

Air

Ground

Hotel

Meals

Misc.

Total Travel

Website
Advertising
Development

Total Website

Total Marketing/Sales/Promotion

Payroll Expenses
Wayfinding

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Oct '14 - Sep 15

Bryan-College Station Convention & Visitors Bureau

1,800.00
173,5626.25
3,000.00
3,180.00
4,476.00
26,850.00
7,300.00
3,400.00
21,175.00
20,293.00
10,000.00
16,645.00
18,346.00
46,310.00
40,000.00
825.00
7,010.00
2,820.00
293,431.00
42,821.00

25,550.00
12,510.00
52,790.00
9,000.00
1,075.00

100,925.00

76,500.00
88,759.00

165,259.00

1,009,392.25

706,000.00
26,000.00

1,904,500.25

0.00

0.00
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ST ATION MEET- pLAY. VISIT

November 6, 2014

Joey Dunn

City of Bryan

PO Box 1000
Bryan, TX 77805

Dear Joey:

In response to your request for more detailed information related to the requested increase in the
BCSCVB’s investment by the City of Bryan, attached is a breakdown of increased expenses.

The total amount of investment requested would only account for approximately 20% of the total
HOT tax collected by the city. I think that it is would be wise to note that historically as the
amount of HOT tax collected by the city of Bryan has continually increased over the years, the
percent of that invested in the BCSCVB has continually decreased.

The BCSCVB has made great strides over the years, and has done great things with the amount
invested by both cities. The new dynamics with the agreement between the cities and the
university presents a great opportunity for the CVB to capture an even greater market for our
community. Never before have we had the size and number of facilities available for us to
market and promote. This puts College Station and Bryan into an entirely new market category.
However, in order to properly market and fill these facilities, new resources are required. These
resources include dedicated staff, new tradeshows and events, and targeted ads and promotions.

I have broken down the increased amount on the following pages. Should you require any
additional information or need clarification on anything submitted, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shannon Overby, CMP
President/CEO

VISITAGGIELAND.COM
1101 University Drive E, Ste. 108, College Station, TX 77840 T. 800.777.8292 - P. 979.260.9898 - F. 979.260.9800
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VISION STATEMENT

To be the recognized leader in the Brazos Valley responsible for the Visitor
Industry by our communities, stakeholders and customers.

MISSION STATEMENT

The Mission of the Brazos Valley Convention & Visitors Bureau is to

enhance economic and social growth in Bryan, College Station and the

Brazos Valley by marketing, promoting, developing and coordinating
tourism, conventions, sports and hospitality opportunities.

Overview of Organization

The Bryan-College Station Convention & Visitors Bureau Board of Directors in
conjunction with the professional team continue to look at the future of the
organization and the industry, to confirm our vision and set the Strategic
Principals that would guide the organization in fulfilling its mandate. The
foundation is solid and we consistently strive to meet our mission and protect
our competitive position in the marketplace.



As previously discussed, the Bryan-College Station Convention & Visitors
Bureau (BCSCVB) is requesting an increase in the investment by the city of
Bryan of $53,590. As you will see in the itemized list exceeds this amount, we
are asking for increased funding from both cities.

With the addition of the Texas A&M University facilities agreement, more
opportunities will be available for larger, more lucrative groups to visit our
community for meetings and events. The increase will allow us to continue to
successfully market our community in ways that have proven to be effective,
but it will also allow us to establish ourselves in the new markets that we have
not been able to reach due to lack of adequate space and facilities. These
markets include Religious, Medical, Corporate and additional sports events. It
will also allow for the opportunity for the BCSCVB staff to market the
community to these new and emerging markets through new tradeshows,
advertising and marketing efforts. The TAMU facilities agreement will require
dedicated resources (staff and money) to assist with the existing events,
festivals and HOT Grant coordination, thus freeing the sales staff to focus
solely on filling the newly available facilities, and furthermore fill the hotels.
Below is a summary of the increased investment requested:

$142,000 — Increase in Sales/Marketing

$10,000 — increase in Luncheons and Banquets to allow for us to host and
sponsor events in major markets that will allow for us to promote
Bryan-College Station for meetings and events

$3,000 — increase in memberships to allow for the BCSCVB sales/marketing
team to join organizations that provide BCS the opportunity for
networking for further exposure — such as Travel Media Showcase,
Public Relations Society of America

$7,000 — increase in Sales/Marketing Registration — directly related to the new
tradeshows and marketplaces that we will participate in

$10,000 — increase in Tradeshow Booth — in order to have a better presence at
the tradeshows and to keep a competitive edge in the market — such as
Collinson Media Shows, Religious Meeting Planners Conference, etc

$12,000 — increase in Sales/Marketing travel expenses to allow our sales and
marketing team to be on sales missions regularly throughout the year.
Particularly in the Austin and D/FW areas multiple times each month

$100,000 — increase in targeted advertising — specifically for Texas A&M’s
Preferred Access Facilities




$5.000 — Increase in Research

In FY15 we will be undergoing a Branding study of the BCSCVB — we have
increased the overall Research budget to allow for hiring an outside company to
assist us with this

In addition to the marketing specific items listed above, there is also an increase
of approximately $38,000 that can be attributed to normal increases in postage,
utilities, staff benefits, and cost increases related to the services that the
BCSCVB offers.
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